

No. 18-55041

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Keo Ratha, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Phatthana Seafoods, Co. Ltd., et al,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 18-55041

Hon. Marsha S. Berzon, Ryan D. Nelson, and Bridget S. Bade,
Circuit Judges.

**BRIEF OF HUMAN AND WORKERS' RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION
FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

John Burton
JOHN BURTON LAW
The Marine Building
128 North Fair Oaks Avenue
Pasadena, California 91103
jb@johnburtonlaw.com
(626) 449-8300

Jennifer J. Rosenbaum
GLOBAL LABOR JUSTICE -
INTERNATIONAL LABOR
RIGHTS FORUM
1634 I St. NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006, USA
jjrosenbaum@globallaborjustice.org
(202) 347-4100
Pending Application for Admission

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORSHIP	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Court’s Interpretation of “Attempt” Disrupts the U.S. Government’s Comprehensive Strategy for Tackling Forced Labor Around the World.	8
A. The Government Has Increasingly Sought to Halt Goods Made With Forced Labor from Entering the U.S. Market.	9
B. The Court’s Misreading of the TVPRA Will Bar Remedy for Victims in Many Forced Labor Cases Identified by the Government.	14
II. Remedy is Essential to Provide Access to Justice for Survivors of Human Trafficking.	18
III. The Court’s Decision Will Help Perpetuate Forced Labor in Global Supply Chains.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Rodriguez v. Pan American Health Organization</i> , No. 20-7114, 2022 WL 904850 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 29, 2022).....	21
--	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1595	14
19 U.S.C. § 1307	6
22 U.S.C. § 7101(b)(16)	15
22 U.S.C. § 9241a	10
Countering America’s Adversaries Through Sanctions Act of 2017 (“CAATSA”), Pub. L. No. 115-44, 131 Stat. 886	7
Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-193, 117 Stat. 2875	19
Uyghur Forced Labor Prevention Act of 2021 (“UFLPA”), Pub. L. No. 117-78, 135 Stat. 1525	7
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044	19

Other Authorities

Amicus Curiae Brief of Solidarity Center, et al in Support of Appellants for Reversal of Order Granting Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, Keo Ratha, et al v. Phatthana Seafoods, Co. Ltd., et al., 26 F.4th 1029 (9th Cir. 2022) (No. 18-55041).....17

Brief for Senator Robert Menendez, et al. as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance, Ramona Matos Rodriguez, et al. v. Pan American Health Organization, No. 20-7114 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 3, 2021)19

Brief of Freedom Network USA, et al. as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants at 35, Keo Ratha, et al. v. Phatthana Seafoods, Co. Ltd., 26 F.4th 1029 (9th Cir. 2022) (No. 18-55041).....20

Brief of Members of Congress Senator Blumenthal, et al as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondent, Nestlé USA, Inc. v. John Doe I, et al., 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021) (Nos. 19-416 & 19-453).....19

Directorate General for External Policies of the Union, Parliament of the European Union, *Access to legal remedies for victims of corporate human rights abuses in third countries* (2019)16

Human Trafficking Legal Center, *Importing Freedom: Using the U.S. Tariff Act to Combat Forced Labor in Supply Chains* (2020)11

ILO, *Global Estimates of Modern Slavery: Forced Labour and Forced Marriage* (2017)9

ILO, *Profits and Poverty: The Economics of Forced Labour* (2014)9

International Trafficking in Women and Children: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Near E. & S. Asian Aff. of the S. Comm. on Foreign Rel., 106th Cong. 78 (2000) (statement of Hon. William R. Yeomans).....20

Kate Hodal, *Workers claiming they had to sleep with the chickens face Thai court charges*, *The Guardian* (June 6, 2017) (<https://www.theguardian.com/global-development/2017/jun/06/workers-claiming-they-had-to-sleep-with-the-chickens-face-thai-court-charges-burmese-migrants>)18

Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, United Nations, *Thailand: UN experts condemn use of defamation laws to silence human rights defender Andy Hall* (May 17, 2018) (<https://www.ohchr.org/en/press-releases/2018/05/thailand-un-experts-condemn-use-defamation-laws-silence-human-rights>)17

Office to Monitor and Combat Trafficking in Persons, U.S. Dept. of State, *2021 Trafficking in Persons Report* (2021)16

Trade Facilitation and Trade Enforcement Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-125, 130 Stat. 239 (2016).....10

U.S. Customs and Border Patrol, *CBP Issues Detention Order on Palm Oil Produced with Forced Labor in Malaysia* (Sept. 30, 2020)
(<https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/national-media-release/cbp-issues-detention-order-palm-oil-produced-forced-labor-malaysia>).....12

U.S. Customs and Border Patrol, *CBP Issues Region-Wide Withhold Release Order on Products Made by Slave Labor in Xinjiang* (Jan. 13, 2021)
(<https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/national-media-release/cbp-issues-region-wide-withhold-release-order-products-made-slave>).....13

U.S. Customs and Border Patrol, *CBP Issues Withhold Release Order on Malaysian Glove Producers* (Nov. 4, 2021)
(<https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/national-media-release/cbp-issues-withhold-release-order-malaysian-glove-producers>)13

U.S. Customs and Border Patrol, *Forced Labor* (<https://www.cbp.gov/trade/forced-labor>)10

U.S. Customs and Border Patrol, *Withhold Release Orders and Findings List*
(<https://www.cbp.gov/trade/forced-labor/withhold-release-orders-and-findings>)
.....14
